

No. 22-35305

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KIM CARTER MARTINEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ZOOMINFO TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:21-cv-05725

The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER AND
PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Megan Iorio
Tom McBrien
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

Ellen Noble
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
enoble@publicjustice.net

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiff has alleged concrete harms long recognized at common law	5
A. The privacy harm from misappropriation of one’s name and likeness is a cognizable intangible harm long recognized at common law that gives rise to suit without need to show consequential injury.	7
B. Misappropriation of one’s identity can cause economic harm.....	14
II. Zoominfo mischaracterizes the privacy harm caused by misappropriation..	18
III. This Court should not conflate Article III standing analysis with the merits.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, L.L.C.</i> , 998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	15
<i>Doe v. Gangland Prods., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 536 (1993).....	6, 8, 17
<i>Edison v. Edison Polyform & Mfg.</i> , 67 A. 392 (N.J. Ch. 1907).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Fairfield v. Am. Photocopy Equip. Co.</i> , 138 Cal. App. 2d 82 (1955).....	12, 13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	21
<i>Foster-Milburn Co. v. Chinn</i> , 134 Ky. 424 (1909).....	11
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Itzkovitch v. Whitaker</i> , 39 So. 499 (La. 1905).....	12
<i>KNB Enterprises v. Matthews</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 362 (2000).....	14

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,
925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....16

Kunz v. Allen,
172 P. 532 (Kan. 1918)12

Lupia v. Mediacredit, Inc.,
8 F.4th 1184 (10th Cir. 2021).....16

Mackenzie v. Soden Mineral Springs Co.,
18 N.Y.S. 240 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1891)10

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)15

Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.,
193 F. Supp. 3d 641 (N.D.W.Va. 2016)15

Munden v. Harris,
134 S.W. 1076 (Mo. Ct. App. 1911).....12

Pavesich v. New England Life Insurance Co.,
50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905).....11

Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.,
45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. 2022).....17

Roberson v. Rochester Folding-Box Co.,
64 N.E. 442 (N.Y. 1902)10

Roberson v. Rochester Folding-Box Co.,
65 N.Y.S. 1109 (Sup. Ct. 1900)10

Sarver v. Chartier,
813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016).....17

Schuyler v. Curtis,
15 N.Y.S. 787 (Sup. Ct. 1891)10

Schuyler v. Curtis,
42 N.E. 22 (N.Y. 1895)10, 11

Slivinsky v. Watkins-Johnson Co.,
221 Cal. App. 3d 799 (1990).....18

Transunion v. Ramirez,
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021) passim

United States v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Acct. No. Ending 8215 in Name of Ladislao V. Samaniego, VL: \$446,377.36,
835 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2016).....22

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)21

White v. Samsung Electronics America,
971 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1992).....15, 19

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting,
433 U.S. 562 (1977)14, 19

Other Authorities

Danielle Keats Citron & Daniel J. Solove, *Privacy Harms*, 102 Boston U. L. Rev.
793 (2021)6, 9

Edward J. Bloustein, *Privacy as an Aspect of Human Dignity: An Answer to Dean Prosser*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (1964)9, 10

Jennifer Rothman, *The Right to Publicity* (2018)6, 7, 8, 9

Mark Roesler & Garrett Hutchinson, *What’s in a Name, Likeness, and Image? The Case for a Federal Right of Publicity Law*, *Landslide* (September 2020)....12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652C (1977).....5

Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 Harvard L. Rev.
193 (1890)7, 8, 9
